

No. 19-847

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JONATHAN REISMAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ASSOCIATED FACULTIES OF THE  
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

—◆—  
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR  
JACOB HUEBERT\*  
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
500 E. Coronado Rd.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The founders sought to limit the harm caused by factions.....	3
II. Legal privileges such as exclusive representation make public-sector unions an especially dangerous faction.....	10
III. The Court should grant certiorari to protect workers' First Amendment rights and mitigate the problem of faction.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) .....	1
<i>Cheatham v. DiCiccio</i> , 379 P.3d 211 (Ariz. 2016).....	13
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 284 P.3d 863 (Ariz. 2012) .....	2
<i>Communications Workers of America v. Arizona Board of Regents</i> , 498 P.2d 472 (Ariz. App. 1972) .....	19
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 937 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2019), petition for cert. filed (Nov. 26, 2019) (No. 19-670) .....	1
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014) .....	13, 15
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) ..	1, 2, 11, 12, 14
<i>Knox v. SEIU Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	9
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) .....	2
<i>Protect My Check, Inc. v. Dilger</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 685 (E.D. Ky. 2016) .....	2
<i>Shofstall v. Hollins</i> , 515 P.2d 590 (Ariz. 1973).....	20
<i>Verreos v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 133 Cal. Rptr. 649 (Cal. App. 1976) .....	19
STATUTES	
Me. Rev. Stat. § 26-1027(2)(C) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Edward Gibbon, <i>The History of the Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire</i> (New York: Heritage Press, 1946) (1776) .....	6
<i>A Defence of the Constitutions of Government of the United States of America, Vol. III</i> (1788), reprinted in <i>John Adams: Writings from the New Nation 1784–1826</i> (Gordon Wood ed., 2016) .....	4, 5
Adam Schuster, Ill. Policy Inst., <i>Tax Hikes vs. Reform: Why Illinois Must Amend Its Constitution to Fix the Pension Crisis</i> (2018) .....	11
AFSCME, <i>Bargaining for Political Power</i> (2000) .....	13
Brent Appel, <i>Emergency Mayoral Power: An Exercise in Charter Interpretation</i> , 65 Cal. L. Rev. 686 (1977) .....	19
Calvin Coolidge, <i>The Autobiography of Calvin Coolidge</i> (1929) .....	16
Clyde W. Summers, <i>Public Employee Bargaining: A Political Perspective</i> , 83 Yale L. J. 1156 (1974) .....	11, 12, 14, 22, 23
Clyde W. Summers, <i>Public Sector Bargaining: Problems of Governmental Decisionmaking</i> , 44 U. Cin. L. Rev. 669 (1975) .....	15
David Ziskind, <i>One Thousand Strikes of Government Employees</i> (1940) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Edwin Vieira, Jr., <i>To Break and Control the Violence of Faction: The Challenge to Representative Government from Compulsory Public-Sector Collective Bargaining</i> (1980) .....	22
Francis Russell, <i>A City in Terror: Calvin Coolidge and the 1919 Boston Police Strike</i> (1975) .....	16, 17
Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Radicalism of the American Revolution</i> (1992) .....	7
Jacob Huebert, <i>Harris v. Quinn: A Win for Freedom of Association</i> , 2014 <i>Cato S. Ct. Rev.</i> 195 (2014) .....	13
Jeff Jacoby, <i>What Public-Sector Unions Have Wrought</i> , <i>Commentary</i> (October 2010) .....	11
Jon Riches, <i>Union Time on Taxpayers' Dime</i> , <i>Nat'l Rev.</i> , Mar. 6, 2018 .....	13
Letter from Franklin Roosevelt to Luther Steward (Aug. 16, 1937) .....	7
Letter to George Washington (Apr. 16, 1784), in <i>Thomas Jefferson: Writings</i> (Merrill Peterson ed., 1984) .....	7
Letter to Thomas Jefferson (Aug. 8, 1791), in <i>6 Writings of James Madison</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1906) .....	6
Letter to Thomas Jefferson (Oct. 24, 1787), in <i>5 Writings of James Madison</i> (Galliard Hunt ed., 1904) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> (1787), reprinted in <i>Thomas Jefferson: Writings</i> (Merrill Peterson ed., 1984).....	5, 6
R. Theodore Clark, Jr., <i>Politics &amp; Public Employee Unionism: Some Recommendations for an Emerging Problem</i> , 44 U. Cin. L. Rev. 680 (1975).....	12
Ray Stern, <i>Teachers in Red Rally at Arizona Capitol, Protest Tax Credits for Private Schools</i> , Phoenix New Times (Mar. 14, 2018).....	20
Richard C. Kearney & Patrice M. Mareschal, <i>Labor Relations in the Public Sector</i> (5th ed. 2014).....	16
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 10 (J. Cooke ed., 1961) (James Madison).....	4, 7, 8, 9, 23
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 51 (J. Cooke ed., 1961) (James Madison).....	9, 10
Timothy Sandefur, <i>Hardworking Arizona Teachers Want to Teach Students—But Districts Won’t Let Them</i> , In <i>Defense of Liberty</i> (May 1, 2018).....	20
White House Statement and Executive Order on Seizure of Coal Mines, Executive Order No. 9340 (May 1, 1943), in <i>12 Public Papers of the Presidents of the United States: Franklin Roosevelt</i> (1950).....	18
